EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 448
EFFECTIVE October 13, 2014

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Change Order #2 Contract Award by

the Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.
Cardi Corporation $145,622.15
(Public Works)
IN CITY COUNGCIL Eﬁ@%ggl::thge
DCY 42 2014 [
READ AND PASSED Loé‘f:y Lle Hage
PRES. :

T seTngT




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN, JR.
INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, RGOM #307
PROVIBENCE, Ri 02803
Phone; (401} 421-7740 EXT. 577
Fax: (401) 351-1056
melarkin @providenceri.com

Citp of Providence, Rpode Igland
Bffice of the Futernal Hubitor

August 21, 2014

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Lori:

In accordance with Section 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, [ am writing to request that the
following requested contract awards be submitied to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee for approval.

*  Department of Public Works - Approval of Change Order #2 in the amount of $145,622.15 to Cardi
Corporation for updating the posts of the rectangular rapid flashing beacons to an ornamental post
and various other revisions to work items.

Sincerely,

Matthew M. CI%

Internal Aaditor

Ce:  Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
James Lombardi, City Treasurer
Yvonne Graf, Chief of Staff — City Council
William C. Bombard PE, Acting Director Depariment of Public Works




CITY OF PROVIDENCE
Andgel Taveras, Mayor
Date: August 19, 2014

The Honorable Angel Taveras
Chairman, Board of Contract & Supply
City Hall

Providence, R 02903

Re: Change Ovder 2 Atwells Avenne Safety Improvements

Dear Mayor Taveras:

The Department of Public Works respectfully requests the award of Change Order No. 2 to the
Atwells Avenue Safety Improvements. The Board of Contract and Supply awarded the confract
to Cardi Corporation on May 20, 2013 in the amount of $518,377.85. Change order 1 increased
the contract amount hy $56,000 fo a revised-eontract-amount of $574,377.85. This Change
Order 2 will increase the contract amowt by $145 ,622.15 to'g revised contract amount of

$720,000. "‘/‘S’L %

This change order 2 is for updating the posts ot ihe rectangular rapid flashing beacons fo an
ornamental post and various other revisions to work items.

This work will be fimded with RIDOT Reimbursable funds.

Respectfully submitted,

NM;} }_9(/\‘1% ’L?V

William C. Bombard, PE
Acting Director

Finance approval:

Xc:, Natale D. Urso, PE, PTOE, Clrystyl Melendez

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
700 Altens Avenue Providence, Rhode Isiand 02805
401 467 7950 ph | 401 041 2567 fax
www.providenceri.com




